

ITEM NO.37

COURT NO.9

SECTION II/XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

I N D I A

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.)

No(s). 3164/2013

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 02/04/2013
in WPCRL No. 1562/2012 passed by the High Court Of Delhi At New
Delhi)

NEETA MISRA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With appln.(s) for directions and to place on record settlement
agreement and permission to file additional documents and stay and
office report

WITH

SLP(C) No. 15983/2013

(With Interim Relief and Office Report)

Date : 15/07/2016 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. GOPALA GOWDA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ADARSH KUMAR GOEL

For Petitioner(s)

Ms. Indira Jaising, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Y.P. Narula, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Vjjas, Adv.
Mr. Sumit Kumar Vats, Adv.
Mr. Pukhrambam Ramesh Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Shadman, Ali, Adv.
Mr. P.K. Dey, Adv.
Mr. D. S. Mahra, Adv.

Signature Not Verified

Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.

Digitally signed by

VINOD KUMAR

Date: 2016.07.18

16:25:26 IST

Reason:

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Having regard to the undisputed fact that Crl.M.P.

2

No.11026 of 2016, application to place on record

settlement agreement is filed by learned counsel for

the petitioner wherein, as per the terms and

settlement, it is inter alia stated that the disputes

between the parties have been settled and by consent of

the parties with respect to

W.P.(Crl.) No.1562/2012

and FAO No.29 of 2013 the parties are relegated and

permitted to file the instant settlement agreement before the concerned family court in the original proceedings, which shall take it on record and proceed in accordance with law after following the procedure in accordance with law within four weeks from the date of receipt of a copy of this order.

In this view of the matter, since the passports of the petitioner and the child-Maya are lying deposited with the High Court of Delhi, New Delhi under its order, we give liberty to the petitioner and the child to file an appropriate application before the High Court seeking return of the same. If such an application is filed, the same shall be considered and disposed of expeditiously in accordance with law and in terms of agreement settlement.

It is submitted that duly signed original settlement agreement is filed in the Registry. Since we have permitted the petitioner to file the same before the jurisdiction Family Court Judge, the Registry is directed to return the original settlement agreement to the petitioner, after retaining xerox copy of the same.

In view of the above, the special leave petitions are disposed of.

All pending applications are also disposed of.

(VINOD KUMAR JHA)
COURT MASTER

(SUMAN JAIN)
COURT MASTER